
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Joint Committee for the North of England Open 

Air Museum 

 

 

Date Friday 28 June 2013 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Collections Study Room, Regional Resource Centre, 

Beamish Museum, Beamish 

 

Business 

 

Part A 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2013  (Pages 1 - 

4) 

3. Revenue Outturn 2012/13 - Joint Report of Museum 

Director and Treasurer  (Pages 5 - 10) 

4. Governance Arrangements 2012/13 - Joint Report of 

Museum Director and Treasurer  (Pages 11 - 34) 

5. Annual Return and Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit) - 

Report of Treasurer  (Pages 35 - 72) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant 

consideration.   

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public 

during the discussion of items containing exempt 

information.   



Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting is not 
likely to be open to the public (consideration of exempt 

or confidential information). 
 

 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant 

consideration.   

Colette Longbottom 

Secretary to the Joint Committee 

 

 

 

County Hall 

Durham 

20 June 2013 

 

 

To: The Members of the Joint Committee 

 

Councillors J Bell, Blakey, Boyes, C Carr, Davidson, Iveson, C Marshall, 

May, Shuttleworth, Stoker and Todd (Durham County Council), 

Councillors B Goldsworthy, Green and Wallace (Gateshead MBC), 

Councillor Mortimer (North Tyneside MBC), Councillors Cunningham and 

Maxwell (South Tyneside MBC), Councillors Bell, Fletcher, Kelly, 
Richardson, J Scott, Trueman and Walker (Sunderland City Council) 

 

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 

Beamish Development Trust – Mr S Gray, Mrs E Hunter and Mrs S Stewart 

 

Friends of Beamish– Mr A Ashburner and Mr M Dix 

 



 1

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLAND 

OPEN-AIR MUSEUM 

 

At a Meeting of the Joint Committee for the North of England Open-Air 

Museum held in the Collections Study Room, Regional Resource 

Centre, Beamish Museum on Friday 26 April 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor R Bell in the Chair 

 

Members of the Joint Committee 

Councillors J Bell, Carr, Davidson, C Marshall, Morgan, Shuttleworth 

and Todd (Durham County Council), Goldsworthy, Green and Wallace 

(Gateshead MBC), Mortimer (North Tyneside MBC), Cunningham and 

Maxwell (South Tyneside MBC) and Fletcher, Kelly, Richardson, Scott, 

Trueman and Walker (Sunderland City Council) 

 

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 

Friends – Mr M Dix 

 

Beamish Development Trust – Mrs E Hunter MBE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blakey, Iveson, 

Naylor, Wilkinson and Wright (Durham County Council), Mr Ashburner 

(Friends) and Mrs Stewart (Trust) 

 

The Chairman welcomed Nicola Burden from the Arts Council to the 

meeting. 

 

1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2013 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2013 were confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

2 Museum Update 

 

The Joint Committee received a report from the Museum Director that 

gave an update on Museum business (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 

Performance – visitor numbers were pleasing at the start of the 

financial year despite the cold weather.  Early figures for April show 

the Museum ahead of budget and up on visitor numbers.  The 

transport festival held in April had seen the busiest day of the year so 

far with 5,200 visitors.  The fish and chip shop was still performing 

well and the team were carrying out a fantastic job. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2

ACE – the decision on the Creative People and Places Fund was 

expected shortly.  Partnership work with Bowes Museum, DLI Museum 

and Killhope Museum was going well. 

Community Projects – Beamish were helping to launch a celebration 

event of the 200th anniversary of Puffing Billy.  Following the 

successful Word War 1 project ran in Sunderland it was hoped to roll 

out across the region. 

Hetton Band Hall – Members were shown a video of local band 

members and residents of Hetton sharing memories of the band hall 

and playing in the band.  The official opening was 11 May and many 

activities were planned for the day. 

Collections Policy – a new system of accreditation was underway with 

a deadline of completion by next April.  More contemporary collecting 

would take place up to 1990. 

Future Plan – a summary of work underway was listed in the report.  

Energy consumption would be looked at and improvements could be 

made to the heating systems in the Resource Centre and energy 

conservation around the site. 

 

Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

3 Revenue Budget 2013/2014 - Update 

 

The Joint Committee received a joint report from the Museum Director 

and Treasurer giving an update on the Revenue Budget for 

2013/2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 

The Treasurer confirmed that further to the report approved by the 

Joint Committee on 15 March 2013, Gateshead had now confirmed 

their contribution and this figure was now reflected in the budget. 

 

Resolved:- 

That the updated Revenue Budget for the Joint Committee for 

2013/2014 as set out in Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

 

 

4 Management of the Beamish Collections 

 

The Joint Committee received a report from the Museum Director 

regarding management of the Beamish collections (for copy see file of 

Minutes). 

 

Members were advised of items that were to be de-accessioned, 

transfer or disposed of from the collections.   

 

Page 2



 3

Resolved:- 

That the de-accessioning and transfer or disposal of items, as detailed 

in the report, be approved. 

 

 

5 Active Ageing 

 

The Joint Committee received a detailed presentation from the Head 

of Community Participation, Helen Barker on behalf of Miche
[...]
e file of Minutes). 

 

Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

8 Governance Review Update 

 

The Joint Committee received an update from the Museum Director 

which about the ongoing Governance & Partnership review. 

 

Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

The Chairman agreed that the following item of business was urgent 

to warrant consideration:- 

 

9 Update of HSE Investigation 

 

The Museum Director informed the Joint Committee that the Health 

and Safety Executive investigation was ongoing. 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE – 28th June 2013 

 

REVENUE OUTTURN 2012/2013 

 

REPORT OF THE MUSEUM DIRECTOR AND TREASURER 
 

 

 

1.    Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1  The Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 was approved at the meeting of the 

Joint Committee on 16th March 2012. The purpose of this report is to 

present the Revenue Outturn position for 2012/2013 and outline any 

major variations since the Revenue Budget Review reported to the Joint 

Committee on 15th March 2013. 

 

1.2 The Annual Return for 2012/2013, subject to audit, is included elsewhere 

on the agenda for approval by the Joint Committee. 

 

2.      Revenue Outturn 2012/2013 

 

2.1 It should be noted that the revenue outturn in this report does not include 

charges associated with intra-group transactions which have an overall 

neutral effect on the financial position of the Museum. However, 

adjustments relating to intra-group transactions are required to be included 

in the Annual Return.  

 

2.2 The revised budget estimate approved by the Joint Committee on 15th 

March 2013 forecast a break-even position at the year end based on a 

contribution from reserves of £33,731. The actual contribution from 

reserves was £32,198 The variation of £1,533 was due to the following: 

 

• A reduction in external audit fees of £600 

 

• Debt charges being £933 less than the revised estimate, as a result 

of lower interest rates 

 

2.3 The deficit of £32,198 for the year has resulted in the Revenue Reserve 

being reduced from £106,491 to £74,293. The revenue outturn position is 

shown at Appendix A.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



3. Capital Development Reserve 

 

3.1 The table below sets out the position of the Capital Development Reserve 

 as at 31st March 2013, as well as a projected position at 31st March 2014.   

 

 £ 

Balance as at 1st April 2012 576,661 

Interest Received 2012/2013 808 

Financing of 2012/2013 capital expenditure (272,221) 

Use of reserve to fund grant debtor not received  (23,450) 

Balance as at 31st March 2013 281,798 

Committed to fund BOIP capital expenditure (238,474) 

Forecast Balance as at 31st March 2014 43,324 

 

3.2 The forecast balance as at 31st March 2014 of £43,324 includes all of the 

remaining committed funding on BOIP schemes as outlined in BOIP Project 

Report No. 13 which was approved by the Joint Committee at the meeting 

held on 26th April 2013.  

 

3.3 The estimated expenditure and funding sources for all BOIP projects are 

shown at Appendix B. Members will continue to be updated with BOIP 

Project reports during 2013/2014. 

 

4. Recommendations 

 

4.1 Members are requested to: 

 

• Note the Revenue Outturn and variations for 2012/2013 

• Note the Capital Development Reserve position for 2012/2013 and 

the forecasted position for 2013/2014. 

 

 

 

 

Richard Evans     Malcolm Page 

Museum Director     Treasurer 
 

Page 6



Beamish Joint Committee Revenue Outturn for 2012/2013 Appendix A

REVENUE ESTIMATES

Original Variations

Budget since Out-turn

2012-13 Jun-12 2012-13

£ £ £

Premises Related Expenses

1 Rents, Rates & Water 20,000 0 20,000

Supplies & Services

2 Printing, Stationery & General Office Expenses 0 0 0

3 Services 3,000 (600) 2,400

4 Central, Departmental and Technical Services 23,223 0 23,223

Capital Financing Costs

5 Debt Charges 64,000 (933) 63,067

110,223 (1,533) 108,690

Other Grants, Reimbursements & Cont
[...]
ally left blank



 

 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE – 28th June 2013 

 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2012/2013 

 

REPORT OF THE MUSEUM DIRECTOR AND TREASURER 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the details of the Annual Review of 

the Joint Committee’s Risk Management and Annual Governance 

arrangements. 

 

2. Governance Reports 

 

2.1 The following reports relate to the Museum’s governance arrangements for 

2012/2013 and are presented to Members for their consideration. 

2.1.1 Risk Management Annual Report 2012/2013  

This report (Appendix A) sets out the arrangements in place for the 

management of risk during 2012/2013, proposals for future improvement 

and development, and the outcome of the Annual Review of the Risk 

Management Policy. 

2.1.2 Annual Governance Review 2012/2013  

This report (Appendix B) provides details of the findings of the 2012/2013 

Annual Governance Review and includes a draft Annual Governance 

Statement which, once approved, will be incorporated into the Museum’s 

Annual Return. 

 

3. Recommendation 

• Members are requested to approve the two reports shown at 

Appendices A and B 

 

 

Richard Evans   Malcolm Page 

Museum Director   Treasurer 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE – 28th June 2013 

 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2012/2013: APPENDIX A 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 2012/2013 

 

REPORT OF THE MUSEUM DIRECTOR AND TREASURER 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 To carry out a review of the processes for risk management in place during 

2012/13 at Beamish, making recommendations for review by the 

Corporate Governance Steering Group and Members of the Joint 

Committee.  

 

1.2 The Corporate Steering Group membership is as follows: 

 

• Museum Director; 

• Assistant Director Resources; 

• Assistant Director Development; 

• 
[...]
o manage risk effectively in their job.

Page 19



 
Appendix 2 

 

 

Ref   Action 

 

Lead / Responsible Officer  

1. Ensure that the Corporate Risk Profile for the Museum is regularly 

updated and monitored effectively (next update due August 2013) 

Museum Director.  

2. Update Risk Register to take into account decisions on funding bids due 

in 2013/14 that will affect programme/ability to deliver capital works 

Museum Director 

3. Ensure BML Board is able to maintain an effective role monitoring 

management procedures by providing an annual review of the Museum’s 

Risk Profile by 31st January 2014. 

Museum Director 

4. Review policies in place to ensure protection of children and vulnerable 

adults  

Assistant Director Resources 

5. Review safety systems in place to manage construction projects across 

the museum and training of staff involved 

Assistant Director Development 

6. Annual review of new or safety critical operations identified by senior 

managers to be completed by October 2013, including catering 

operations and SMS (safety management system) for transport. 

Assistant Director Engagement with 

Head of Transport and Industry 

7. Risk assessments required for new developments in 2013/14 including 

Bakery and Pit Pony Stables 

Head of Engagement to update 

operational plan. 

8. Monitor the agreed actions of the Health and Safety Committee and 

provide an annual review of risk assessments across site by end October 

2013 

Head of Rural Life 

9. Review management training in health and safety Head of Rural Life 

 

P
age 20



1 

 

 
 

 

JOINT COMMITTEE – 28th June 2013 

 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2012/2013: APPENDIX B 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2012/2013 

 

REPORT OF THE MUSEUM DIRECTOR 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 To provide details of the findings of the 2012/2013 Annual Governance Review 

and seek approval to the draft Annu
[...]

3.1 The review was undertaken by the Corporate Governance Steering Group, whose 

membership is as follows: 

 

• Museum Director; 

• Assistant Director Resources; 

• Museum Curator; 

• Head of Engagement; 

 

3.2 The stages in the review methodology are set out diagrammatically below. 

 

Page 22



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2012/2013 - METHODOLOGY 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

April/May Feb/March May/June 

Senior Managers 

Self Assessments 

Risk Management 

Annual Report 

Director’s 

Control 

Assurance 

Statement 

Annual Governance Review 

 

Undertaken by Corporate 

Governance Steering Group, with 

membership as follows: 

 

Museum Director 

Assistant Director Resources 

Assistant Director Development 

Assistant Director Engagement 

 

Evaluation of 

Internal Control 

Revised Code of 

Corporate Governance 

published (if necessary) 

 

Present Report and Draft 

AGS to Joint Committee 

 

Present findings of 

Governance Review and 

draft AGS/Action Plan to 

Joint Committee for 

approval 

 

Draft Annual 

Governance Statement 

(AGS) 

Update Code of 

Corporate Governance 

where appropriate 

 

P
age 23



 

 
 

    
4 

3.3 Findings of the Corporate Governance Steering Group 

 

3.3.1 The Corporate Governance Steering Group (CGSG) considered the following: 

 

 Self Assessments by Senior Managers and Museum Director’s Controls 

Assurance Statement 

 

3.3.2 The controls in place to manage risk across the museum were examined by 

senior managers to identify any issues of significance. All development 

plans were discussed in detail at the CGSG to identify any which were 

significant in terms of the Museum’s overall governance and control 

environment. 

 

3.3.3 The CGSG considered that none of the future plans for improvement are 

such that they would cause any concern regarding the adequacy of the 

current overall governance and control arrangements. 

 
 Risk Management Annual Review 

 

3.3.4 The Annual R
[...]
s, 
co-opted members; 

 - monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
- monitoring the operation of the Museum’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy so far as it relates to the actions of Members of the Museum 
Board; 
- considering reports and complaints relating to the conduct of 
Members of the Board; 

 

• All Senior Managers have participated in the annual governance review 
through carrying out self-assessments relating to their areas of 
responsibility. 

 

• The Director has provided a Controls Assurance Statement relating to 
the museum, having considered the detailed self-assessments from the 
Senior Managers. 

 

• Internal audit planning processes include consultation where 
appropriate with the Director and reviews of the Business and 
Operational Improvement Plan. Internal Audit carries out regular 
systematic auditing of key financial systems in operation at the Lead 
Authority and used by the Museum.  

 
 
A review of the effectiveness of the Museum’s governance framework 
including an improvement plan has been agreed for the continuous 

Page 32



improvement of the Museum’s corporate governance and internal control 
arrangements. 
 
We propose over the coming year to take steps to implement the improvement 
plan to further enhance the Museum’s governance arrangements. We are 
satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 
identified in the review and will monitor their implementation and operation as 
part of the next annual review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Councillor Richard Bell         Malcolm Page CPFA           Richard Evans 
Chairman Treasurer to the Joint          Museum Director 
                                               Committee 

                    
 

 
 
Date: 16th June 2013 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE – 28th June 2013 

 

ANNUAL RETURN AND ACCOUNTS 2012/2013 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT) 

 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide an Annual Return and Accounts for 2012/2013, for approval by 

the Joint Committee.  

 

1.2 As the Joint Committee is defined in the Accounts and Audit Regulations as 

a smaller relevant body, it is as such exempt from preparing a Statement of 

Accounts under the 'Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom 2012’ published by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). It is, however, required to produce an 

Annual Return prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to 

the accounts.  This means that the provisions of the Code of Practice will be 

relevant, to the extent that they are not overridden or made redundant by 

statutory requirements. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 came into force on 31st March 

2011, which means that they apply to the preparation, approval and audit 

of statements of accounts prepared in respect of the year ending 31st 

March 2011 and subsequent years.  

 

2.2 Smaller relevant bodies in England must have their accounts approved by 

the full Committee by 30th June for audit purposes and they must also 

complete an Annual Return summarising their annual activities at the 

completion of each financial year in accordance with the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2003 as amended. Members remain responsible for 

ensuring that financial management is adequate and effective and that the 

body has a sound system of internal controls and that effective governance 

arrangements are in place. 

       

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



2.3 The Annual Return, shown at Appendix 1, reflects the Accounts as 

presented to Committee and is divided into several sections. These include:   

 

• Section 1 requires sign off by the Chairman to confirm the accounts 
have been approved, subject to audit by the Joint Committee. 

 

• Section 2 requires sign off by both the Chairman and Clerk to the 
Joint Committee to acknowledge that the governance requirements 

have been properly followed and reported. 

 

• Section 3 is the external auditor's certificate and opinion, and 
 

• Section 4 relates to work completed by the internal audit service, 
which has already been carried out and has found no issues with the 

financial statements. 

 

2.4  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (Amendment) (2006) were 

introduced with effect from 1st April 2006 and this brought with it two 

additional requirements to those charged with governance. These were 

covered in the Annual Return in Section 2 of the form. This meant that the 

Joint Committee was required to review both the effectiveness of internal 

audit and must also review the system of internal control which informs the 

Annual Governance Statement. The effectiveness of internal audit is now 

not required but is included as part of the Annual Governance Statement 

considerations which is a separate report on this agenda dealing with the 

compilation and approval of the Annual Governance Statement, which for 

ease of reference remains part of the accounts for the Joint Committee. 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

3.1 The Audit Commission was replaced by BDO LLP (Chartered Accountants) 

from 1st April 2010, as the Joint Committee’s external auditors, and they 

are required to agree a date for the commencement of their audit of the 

Statement of Accounts which they must complete by 30th September 2013 

in accordance with the smaller relevant bodies regulations.  

 

3.2 The Auditors can only commence the audit once the Joint Committee has 

formally approved the Annual Return (Subject to Audit) and the appropriate 

statutory notice of inspection of the Annual Return (accounts) has been 

given to the residents of Tyne and Wear. 

 

3.3 The Statutory Notice of the audit of the accounts consists of two 

requirements: the first requirement is that a Notice must be advertised in 

an appropriate form 14 days before the period of inspection is to 

commence; the second requirement is that the period of inspection must 

span 20 working days as set out in the published Notice. During the 

inspection period the residents of Tyne and Wear have the right to inspect 

Page 36



the accounts and financial records of the Joint Committee and can raise 

issues with the auditor if they so wish. The audit date determined by the 

auditor follows the end of the period of inspection and it is on this date that 

the residents of Tyne and Wear can raise any objections to the accounts.  

 

3.4 The audit date has been appointed by the Auditors as 15th July 2013 and 

Appendix 2 sets out for Members’ information, the timetable applicable for 

the 2012/2013 Annual Return.   

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

4.1 Members are recommended to: 

 

• Approve the Annual Return (Subject to Audit) and the Accounts for 
the financial year ended 31st March 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

Malcolm Page 

Treasurer 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 
Timetable for the Audit of the Annual Return for 2012/2013 
 

Approval of the Annual Return (Subject to 
Audit) – before 30th June statutory deadline. 

 
28th June 2013 

  

Notice of Audit of Accounts to be placed in a 
public place (newspaper or internet site if 
available), 14 days prior to the inspection 
period commencing. 

  
3rd June 2013  
 to  
16th June 2013 

  

 
Inspection Period (20 working days).   
 
 

 
17th June 2013 
 to 
12th July 2013 

  

Date for exercise of Public Rights - as notified 
by the Auditors 

15th July 2013 
 

  

Approval of the Audited Annual Return – 
before 30th September statutory deadline 
 

 
20th September 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   

 
 

 
  

 

 
 
 
 

Beamish 
 

The North of England Open Air Museum 
 

Joint Committee 
 
 

Annual Return 2012/2013 
 

(Subject to Audit) 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Contents  1 

   

 
 

 
  

 

 Page 
 
Introduction 2 
 
Certification of the Annual Return 2 
 
Foreword by the Treasurer to the Joint Committee 3 
 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Annual Return 5 
 
Statement of Accounting Policies 6 
 
Annual Governance Statement 9 
 
Annual Return - Accounting Statements 
 
 Income and Expenditure Account 15 
 
 Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 16  
 
 Balance Sheet  17 
  
 Cash Flow Statement 18 
 
 
Notes to the Annual Return – Accounting Statements 19 
 
  
 
 

Page 48



Introduction  2   
 

 
 

 
  

 

Beamish Museum is owned by the constituent authorities of the Beamish Joint Committee and 
managed and operated by Beamish Museum Limited on behalf of the Joint Committee on land 
owned by Durham County Council and leased to Sunderland City Council as nominee for and on 
behalf of the Joint Committee. Notwithstanding the legal ownership of assets, the accounts are 
published as the Joint Committee’s accounts on the basis of substance over form (in accordance 
with FRS 5), to demonstrate accountability to the Museum’s various stakeholders, including the 
constituent authorities for the use of its assets and the activities of its operating and trading 
companies. The Museum is primarily funded through admission income from visitors which is 
received and accounted for by Beamish Museum Limited. The Joint Committee however receives 
funding from its Constituent Authorities to fund its direct costs.  All capital investment in the 
Museum and the way it is financed is determined by the Joint Committee. 
 
I am pleased to present the Annual Return for the year 2012/2013.  A published and audited 
Annual Return (accounts) is at the heart of ensuring proper accountability for the use of local 
taxpayers’ money.  We recognise, however, that the accounts of the Museum can only tell part of 
the story.  The Joint Committee needs to demonstrate that it is aiming to operate to the highest 
standard of conduct, in accordance with the principles of corporate governance, and that there are 
robust systems of internal control in place. 
 
Elsewhere within the Annual Return is the Annual Governance Statement which includes 
assurances on the systems of internal control and the governance arrangements.  This Statement 
confirms that there are sound systems in place. I will, however, continue to ensure action is taken 
when necessary to maintain and develop the system of internal control in the future. 
 
 
 
  
 
R Bell 
Chairman of the Joint Committee 
 
Date: 28th June 2013 
 

Certification of the Annual Return 
 
As Chairman of the Joint Committee held on the 28th June 2013, I hereby acknowledge receipt of 
the Annual Return (subject to audit) for 2012/2013 by this Committee, and in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2003 Regulation 7(1), I confirm that the Annual Return 
(subject to audit) was approved at the Joint Committee on 28th June 2013 in accordance with sub-
paragraph 10 (3) (a) with regard to the aforementioned regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
R Bell Date: 28th June 2013 
Chairman of the Joint Committee

Page 49



Foreword by the Treasurer 3 
 

 
 

 
  

 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 came into force on 31 March 2011. Prior 

to the 2011 Regulations, to be classified as a smaller relevant body, a body had to have gross 

income or expenditure (whichever was higher) of less than £1m in the year of account or in 

either of the two preceding years. This threshold has been revised under the 2011 Regulations, 

so that the limit is based on the thresholds laid down by companies’ legislation in the definition 

of small companies. Under Regulation 2(1) a body can now be classified as a smaller relevant 

body if its gross income or expenditure (whichever is the higher) is no more than £6.5m.  

 
As the Joint Committee’s gross income and expe
[...]
703 0 1,155 

     
Items on accruals basis:     
 Increase / (Decrease) in debtors 561  (168)  
 (Increase) Decrease in creditors 2 563 123 (45) 

     
Net cash flow from revenue activities  554  (73) 

     

 
 
14. Increase / (Decrease) in Cash 
 

    
 Balance as at 

1 April 2012 
Balance as at 
31 March 2013 

Movement 
2012/2013 

 £000 £000 £000 
    
Cash at bank Overdrawn (591) (657) (66) 
    

 
 
 
 
 

 2012/2013 2011/2012 
 £000 £000 
   
Balance as at 1 April  577 532 
Add: Internal interest appropriated to the Reserve 1 3 
          Capital grant not utilised 0 56 
Less:   
            Funding for grant debtor not received  (24) 0 
 Utilisation for capital funding in year (272) (14) 

Balance as at 31 March  282 577 

   

Page 70



Notes to the Accounting Statements 24 

 

 
 

 
  

 

15. Increase / (Decrease) in Liquid Resources 
 

    
 Balance as at 

1 April 2012 
Balance as at 
31 March 2013 

Movement 
2012/2013 

 £000 £000 £000 
    
Short term investments 532 0 (532) 
    

 
 
16. (Increase) / Decrease in Financing 
 

    
 Balance as at 

1 April 2012 
Balance as at 
31 March 2013 

Movement 
2012/2013 

 £000 £000 £000 
    
Deferred Liability 647 606 41 
    

 

17.   Reconciliation of Net Cash Flow to Movement in Debt  
 

   
 2012/2013 2011/2012 
 £000 £000 
   
Increase / (decrease) in cash during year   (Note 14) (66) 802 
Increase / (decrease) in liquid resources    (Note 15) (532) (1,149) 
(Increase) / decrease in financing               (Note 16) 41 31 

 (557) (316) 

   
Net Debt as at 1

st
 April (706) (390) 

Net Debt as at 31
st
 March (1,263) (706) 

 (557) (316) 

   
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2013
	3 Revenue Outturn 2012/13 - Joint Report of Museum Director and Treasurer
	Outturn Report App A
	Outturn Report App B

	4 Governance Arrangements 2012/13 - Joint Report of Museum Director and Treasurer
	AGS Appendix A
	AGS Appendix B
	AGS Appendix B - App 1

	5 Annual Return and Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit) - Report of Treasurer
	Appendix 1 AR
	Appendix 2 - Timetable
	Appendix 3 SOA 1213




Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLANDJOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLANDJOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLANDJOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLAND    
OPENOPENOPENOPEN----AIR MUSEUMAIR MUSEUMAIR MUSEUMAIR MUSEUM    

    
BEAMISH JOINT COMMITBEAMISH JOINT COMMITBEAMISH JOINT COMMITBEAMISH JOINT COMMITTEETEETEETEE    

 
 

At a Meeting of the Beamish Joint Committee held in the Collections Study Room, 
Regional Resource Centre, Beamish Museum, Beamish on Friday 28 June 2013Friday 28 June 2013Friday 28 June 2013Friday 28 June 2013    
at    10.00 am10.00 am10.00 am10.00 am 

 
 

Present:Present:Present:Present:    
 

Councillor Councillor Councillor Councillor RRRR    Bell (Chairman)Bell (Chairman)Bell (Chairman)Bell (Chairman)    
 
Members of the Committee:Members of the Committee:Members of the Committee:Members of the Committee:    
Councillors Blakey, Carr, Iveson, C Marshall and Todd (Durham County Council), 
Goldsworthy, Green and Wallace (Gateshead Council), Mortimer (North Tyneside 
Council), Cunningham (South Tyneside Council) R Bell (Sunderland City Council) 
 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 
Friends -   Mr Ashburner 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence Apologies for Absence Apologies for Absence Apologies for Absence     

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bell, Boyes, 
Davidson, May, Shuttleworth and Stoker (Durham County Council), Maxwell 
(South Tyneside Council), Fletcher, Kelly, Richardson, Scott, Trueman and 
Walker (Sunderland City Council), Mrs Stewart (Beamish Development 
Trust) and Mr Dix (Friends) 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2013 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2013 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2013 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2013     
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Revenue Outturn 2012/13 Revenue Outturn 2012/13 Revenue Outturn 2012/13 Revenue Outturn 2012/13 ----    Joint Report ofJoint Report ofJoint Report ofJoint Report of    Museum Director and Museum Director and Museum Director and Museum Director and 
Treasurer Treasurer Treasurer Treasurer     
 



The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Museum Director and 
Treasurer regarding the Revenue Outturn 2012/2013 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Members were informed that there had been a reduction in audit fees and 
debt charges were less than the revised estimate due to lower interest 
rates. 
 
Resolved:Resolved:Resolved:Resolved:    
(i) That the Revenue Outturn and variations for 2012/2013 be noted. 
(ii) That the Capital Development Reserve position for 2012/2013 and 
the forecasted position for 2013/14 be noted. 
    
 
 

4 Governance Arrangements 2012/13 Governance Arrangements 2012/13 Governance Arrangements 2012/13 Governance Arrangements 2012/13 ----    Joint Report of Museum Director and Joint Report of Museum Director and Joint Report of Museum Director and Joint Report of Museum Director and 
Treasurer Treasurer Treasurer Treasurer     
 
The Joint Committee noted a joint report of the Museum Director and 
Treasurer regarding the Annual Review of the Risk Management and 
Annual Governance Arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Museum Director advised that weekly meetings were held to review 
performance and strategic risks were discussed on a quarterly basis.  
There were no significant changes to report. 
 
Resolved:Resolved:Resolved:Resolved:    
That the Risk Management Annual Report 2012/13 and the Annual 
Governance Review 2012/2013 be approved. 
 
 

5 Annual Return and Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit) Annual Return and Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit) Annual Return and Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit) Annual Return and Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit) ----    Report of Report of Report of Report of 
Treasurer Treasurer Treasurer Treasurer     
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Treasurer regarding the 
Annual Return and Accounts for 2012/2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Treasurer highlighted the four key sections of the accounts and 
informed Members that the report was positive in terms of Internal Audit 
and all of the statutory requirements had been included. 
 
The Chairman congratulated all staff for their hard work in the preparation 
of the accounts. 



    
Resolved:Resolved:Resolved:Resolved:    
That the Annual Return (Subject to Audit) and the Accounts for financial 
year ended 31 March 2013 be approved. 
 
 

6 Any Other Business Any Other Business Any Other Business Any Other Business     
 
The Museum Director gave an update on Museum business – there had 
been a slow start to the year due to the poor weather but visitor numbers 
had progressed well in April and May with successful events being held.  
The Museum was 11% up on last year and 30% up on budget until the end 
of May. 
 
 
 
The Chairman thanked those members who had recently retired and those 
members for which this was their last meeting of the Committee.  He 
thanked them for their support and asked that a letter be sent to them 
offering a Beamish Unlimited pass for the coming year. 
 
 
 
Councillor Mortimer said that she had enjoyed her time serving on the 
Committee and would continue to support and promote the Museum 
wherever she could.  She passed her congratulations to all staff involved in 
the success of the Museum. 
 


